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STAFF REVIEW 
 
Variance Case #:  V2016-40   Legistar #:  20160668 
 
City Council Hearing:  Thursday, October 13, 2016 – 7:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner:  The Krystal Company 
    1455 Lincoln Parkway 
    Dunwoody, GA 30346 
 
Applicant:   Signal Signs 
    Marcia Jones 
    440 Six Flags Parkway 
    Mableton, GA 30126 
 
Agent:    n/a 
 
Address:   271 Cobb Parkway South 
  
Land Lot: 1283  District:    16  Parcel:   0070    
 
Council Ward: 7A Existing Zoning: CRC (Community Retail Commercial) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       
1. Variance to increase the allowable height for a freestanding sign from 15’ to 22’8” along Cobb 

Parkway. [§ 714.04(Table H)] 
2. Variance to increase the maximum sign face from 90 sf. to 122 sf. [§ 714.04(Table H)] 
3. Variance to increase the maximum area of the sign structure from 90 sf. to 175 sf. [§ 

714.04(Table H)] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code  
because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent 
of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
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Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 

PICTURES 

 
Existing Krystal sign at 271 Cobb Pkwy South 
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On September, 14, 2016, this item was tabled at the property owner’s request until the October 
meeting of the Marietta City Council in order to provide drawings of a proposed new sign.   
(See below) 
 

 
Proposed Krystal sign  

 
Staff Review:  
The Krystal Company is amending their request for a variance for their restaurant location at 271 
Cobb Parkway South.  The original request was to retain their existing nonconforming sign that is 
approximately 40 feet in height and 210 square feet in area. The revised request is to be allowed 
to construct a new monument sign that would be 22’8” in height, and approximately 122 square 
feet in area for the sign face and 175 square feet for the sign structure. Current regulations would 
require the new sign to be a monument sign at a maximum height of 15 feet with a maximum area 
of 90 square feet for the sign face and a maximum area of 90 square feet for the sign structure. 
 
The subject property is zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial) and is approximately 0.736 
acres in size.  Adjacent properties to the north and south, as well as properties to the west across 
Cobb Parkway are also zoned CRC. There are four different zoning classifications on properties 
across Frey’s Gin Road to the east: LI (Light Industrial), R-4 (Single Family Residential), and OIT 
(Office Institutional Transitional).  
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The Krystal Company is planning to demolish the existing restaurant building and build a new 
restaurant on the subject property. However, the applicant states that they would be at a 
“competitive disadvantage” if they had to build a sign that would meet the current ordinance. The 
only other nonconforming sign near the Krystal location is the sign for Krispy Kreme donuts. The 
applicant has pointed out that Krispy Kreme recently renovated their property and kept their 
existing sign. However, Krispy Kreme chose to do minor renovations (less than 50% of the 
buildings replacement costs) so that their sign would retain its nonconforming or “grandfathered” 
status. This option is also available to The Krystal Company. 
 
In addition, most new businesses choose to comply with the City’s regulations. If the variances 
requested by Krystal were to be approved, then those businesses would be at a disadvantage 
because they complied with the sign regulations, and thereby helped to reduce sign clutter and 
make the City more attractive. For example, when Popeye’s and Arby’s (at 155 Cobb Parkway 
South) were constructed in 2008, they worked with the City to reduce two nonconforming signs 
along Cobb Parkway when they redeveloped their entire sites. Those businesses removed a large 
billboard at their own expense, and then shared signage so that there is only one sign between the 
two restaurants.  
 
City Council did grant a variance in February 2010 when two businesses - McDonalds and Howard 
Johnsons on Delk Road - chose to share a sign. They were allowed to increase the maximum height 
of the sign from 15 feet to 25 feet; and to increase the maximum area from 90 square feet to 120 
square feet. By sharing signage, they also helped to reduce sign clutter. 
 
Section 714.06 (C.6) of the Zoning Ordinance states that “In cases where there are existing 
nonconforming signs on a parcel in which there will be a renovation of the primary structure 
exceeding 50% of its replacement cost or there is redevelopment of a vacant lot, the entire sign (in 
each case) shall be required to come into compliance with the City of Marietta Sign Ordinance.”  
These regulations were put in place to allow nonconforming signs to continue to be used until 
substantial redevelopment of the property occurred, with the expectation that new signage would 
meet current regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 

Date: 06/22/16 

Re: Variance for Krystal Burger  

To whom it may concern, 

       We would like to file for a variance to utilize the existing pylon on site for Krystal located at 271 S. 
Cobb Parkway, Marietta, Ga. The pylon has been kept in excellent condition and it would be a complete 
disadvantage to us to remove it and have to change to a monument. The expense to remove this very 
grand pylon would be monumental in itself. Then to have to build another sign to take its place, would 
be even more expensive. Although, we can appreciate your efforts for new codes in regards to sizes of 
free standing signs, this sign is in perfect condition and should be grand fathered in until such time that 
it is no longer feasible to keep it. Then, at this point, a new monument that meets your codes would be 
built.  
    Krystal has opted to build a new store and remain in your city. However, I’m sure they were not 
anticipating this issue with the pylon to arise. With this new building, the city stands to benefit greatly 
from the sales of the business and occupational licenses, as well as sales taxes collected from the sale of 
their product.  
    This project has not yet been started. Hopefully, Krystal will continue their plans to scrape and rebuild. 
The issue of the pylon sign effects their budget tremendously and may be the deciding factor as to 
whether to proceed or not. We would appreciate your consideration of their situation in deciding to 
approve this variance.  
 

Sincerely, 

Amy Thevenot 
318-346-9898 
902 NW Main Street 
Bunkie, La 71322 
athevenot@ccesigns.com  
 

mailto:athevenot@ccesigns.com


TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
 
RUN AD DATE: September 30, 2016 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 

 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
variance requests at the City Council meeting held on Thursday, October 13, 2016, 7:00 p.m., City Hall, for a 
final decision to be made.  
 
V2016-40 [VARIANCE] THE KRYSTAL CO (SIGNAL SIGNS) is requesting a variance for property located 
in Land Lot 1283, District 16, Parcel 0070, 2nd Section, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 271 Cobb 
Parkway South, currently zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial). Variance to increase the allowable height 
for a freestanding sign from 15’ to 22’8” along Cobb Parkway; variance to increase the maximum sign face from 
90 sf. to 122 sf; variance to increase the maximum area of the sign structure from 90 sf. to 175 sf.; variance to 
reduce the setback for an accessory structure from 10’ to 6’. Ward 7A.   
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the rezoning and future land use assignment are on file in the 
Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and is available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday 
through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in 
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at 
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

 



Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16128300070 0.911 7A CRC RAC271 COBB PKWY S 

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

10/13/2016

Marcia Jones

The Krystal Co

V2016-40

City Council Hearing Date:



Aerial Map

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16128300070 0.911 7A CRC RAC271 COBB PKWY S 

Comments:

BZA Hearing Date:

Planning Commission 
Hearing Date:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

City Council Hearing Date:

Applicant:

Property Owner:

Case Number:

10/13/2016

The Krystal Co

Marcia Jones

V2016-40



From: scott loughrey [mailto:scottloughrey@officefurnitureconcierge.com]  
Sent: Friday, July 22, 2016 8:54 AM 
To: athevenot@ccesigns.com; marcia.jones@signalsignscorp.com 
Cc: Roth, Rusty <RRoth@mariettaga.gov> 
Subject: Krystal 
 
I would like to see this ugly sign removed. 
 
If you want an example of a good looking fast food redevelopment, look at any of the new Zaxby stores. 
They look like old farmhouses with low signage that meets the city code. 
 
For example, the new Zaxby underway on Powder Springs Street. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Scott Loughrey I new + used officefurnituretableschairsworkstationsdesks I 404-909-6077 
 
www.officefurnitureconcierge.com 
 
 
 

http://www.officefurnitureconcierge.com/




8’




	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy S 271
	1. Variance to increase the allowable height for a freestanding sign from 15’ to 22’8” along Cobb Parkway. [§ 714.04(Table H)]
	2. Variance to increase the maximum sign face from 90 sf. to 122 sf. [§ 714.04(Table H)]
	3. Variance to increase the maximum area of the sign structure from 90 sf. to 175 sf. [§ 714.04(Table H)]
	Statement of Fact
	As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code
	because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such alteration or modification unnecessary hardship...

	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S-Applic-Ltr
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S-Applic
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S-Ltr.pdf





	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S-Public Notice
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S-Public Notice

	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S-Maps & Labels
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S-Citizen complaint 07.22.16
	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S-Site Plan - Revised


	V2016-40 Cobb Pkwy 271 S-Site Plan - Rec'd 9.20.16





